## DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

on re-formation of Commission on de-limitation

## of election constituencies

The scheme of forming election constituencies, their graphic images, also suggestions on the boundaries of the constituencies shall be prepared by the Commission of specialists established by the Central Election Commission (hereafter referred to as - CEC) as in compliance with Article 29.6 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereafter referred to as – Election Code). The work of the foregoing Commission on de-limitation of election constituencies is headed by CEC Deputy Chairman and due to the post, he shall be regarded as Chair of the Commission.

The main target of the Commission is to ensure the establishment of election constituencies in comply with the Election Code.

The formation of CEC in new structure necessitated the approval of the new structure of the Commission.

Pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4 and 29.6 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan **decides**:

1. Commission on de-limitation of election constituencies shall be re-approved in the following structure:

## Chairman of Commission

Rovzat Afet Gasimov – CEC Deputy Chairman

## **Commission members**

Ramiz Hilal Ibrahimov	<ul> <li>CEC member</li> </ul>
Gabil Ahmad Orujov	<ul> <li>CEC member</li> </ul>
Naila Shahmardan Asgarova	<ul> <li>CEC member</li> </ul>
Almas Alisultan Gahramanli	<ul> <li>CEC member</li> </ul>
Ilkin Zaur Shahbazov	<ul> <li>CEC member</li> </ul>
Representative of State Service	
for Property Issues under the Ministry of Economy	
of the Republic of Azerbaijan	
Representative of Centre for Work with Municipalities	
of the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Azerbaijan	
Representative of Baku city executive authority.	

- 2. The operation of the specialists to involve in the Commission shall be agreed with the relevant organizations within the short time period.
- 3. CEC Deputy Chairman shall be commissioned with the implementation of the second part of the Decision.
- 4. CEC decision # 16/61, dated 3 August 2010 "On re-formation of the Commission on de-limitation of election constituencies" shall be annulled.
- 5. The Decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

Chairman

**CEC** Secretary

CEC Secretary

Mazahir Panahov

Arifa Mukhtarova Mikayil Rahimov